

No. 14-1382

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, in her official capacity as Director of the Missouri
Department of Natural Resources Solid Waste Management Program,

Defendant–Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Missouri
Civil Case No. 2:13-CV-04022-NKL – Honorable Nanette K. Laughrey

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MISSOURI, AND
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Anthony E. Rothert
Grant R. Doty
Gillian R. Wilcox
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
454 Whittier Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
Tel. (314) 652-3111
Fax (314) 652-3112

Daniel Mach
Heather L. Weaver
ACLU Foundation
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel. (202) 675-2330

Ayesha N. Khan
Alex J. Luchenitser
Americans United for Separation of
Church and State
1301 K Street NW
Suite 850, East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Tel. (202) 466-3234

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS & CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

INTERESTS OF *AMICI*13

ARGUMENT15

 I. THE CONSTITUTION’S 1870 NO-AID
 AMENDMENT WAS INTENDED TO PROTECT
 THE STATE’S BURGEONING PUBLIC-
 SCHOOL SYSTEM.....17

 A. By 1870, Missouri Officials Had Long
 Been Committed to Developing
 Statewide Free Schools and Ensuring
 Their Adequate Funding..... 17

 B. The 1870 Amendment Was Aimed
 Primarily at Stopping a Renewed Effort
 to Divide Public-Education Funds
 Among Private Schools..... 20

II. THE 1870 NO-AID PROVISION WAS NOT ANTI-CATHOLIC.....23

A. There Is Little Evidence Directly Tying the 1870 No-Aid Provision to Anti-Catholic Sentiment. 27

B. There Were Signs of Significant Support for Catholics in 1870-Missouri..... 30

C. The 1870 No-Aid Provision Applied to Schools of Every Religious Denomination. 33

D. The 1870 No-Aid Provision Was Readopted and Expanded in 1875 and 1945 Without Any Evidence of Anti-Catholic Sentiment. 34

1. *There was no sign of anti-Catholicism at the 1875 constitutional convention.35*

2. *There was no evidence of anti-Catholic sentiment at the convention for the 1945 Constitution.38*

III. MISSOURI'S NO-AID PROVISIONS COMPLY

WITH THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....39

CONCLUSION.....42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	40
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006)	39
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Brusca v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 405 U.S. 1050 (1972)	40
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	25, 40
<i>Doe v. Cal. Lutheran High Sch. Ass'n</i> , 170 Cal. App. 4th 828 (2009)	16
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	39

<i>Gary S. v. Manchester Sch. Dist.,</i>	
374 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Harfst v. Hoegen,</i>	
163 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. 1941).....	41
<i>Hunter v. Underwood,</i>	
471 U.S. 222 (1985)	41
<i>Libertarian Party v. Bond,</i>	
764 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Locke v. Davey,</i>	
540 U.S. 712 (2004)	39
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann,</i>	
419 U.S. 888 (1974)	40
<i>Mallory v. Barrera,</i>	
544 S.W.2d 556 (Mo. 1976)	41
<i>Norwood v. Harrison,</i>	
413 U.S. 455 (1973)	39
<i>Sloan v. Lemon,</i>	
413 U.S. 825 (1973)	39

<i>St. James Military Acad. v. Gaiser,</i>	
28 S.W. 851 (Mo. 1894).....	37
<i>St. Louis Christian Home v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights,</i>	
634 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982).....	41
<i>State ex rel. Pitman v. Adams,</i>	
44 Mo. 570 (Mo. 1869).....	37
<i>Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow,</i>	
479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Univ. of Cumberlands v. Pennybacker,</i>	
308 S.W.3d 668 (Ky. 2010).....	25, 39
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin,</i>	
412 F.3d 271(1st Cir. 2005).....	39
B. Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
<i>An Act Providing for the Government of the Territory of Missouri,</i>	
ch. 95, § 14, 2 Stat. 743 (1st Sess. 1812).....	18
Conn. Const. of 1818, art. VIII, § 2.....	24
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. VI, § 1.....	18
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 4.....	15
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 5.....	15
Mo. Const. of 1865, art. I, § 10.....	15

Mo. Const. of 1865, art. I, § 1115

Mo. Const. of 1865, art. I, § 1330

Mo. Const. of 1865, art. II § 9.....30

Mo. Const. of 1865, art. IX, § 119

Mo. Const. of 1865, art. IX, § 319

Mo. Const. of 1865, art. IX, § 520

Mo. Const. of 1865, art. IX, § 10 (1870) 22-23

Mo. Const. of 1875, art. II § 7.....34

Mo. Const. of 1875, art. XI, § 1134

Mo. Const. of 1945, art. I, § 7 (no aid provision)
 (adopted in 1870 and 1875 and readopted in 1945)15, 16, 17

Mo. Const. of 1945, art. IX, § 8 (no aid provision)
 (adopted in 1870 and 1875 and readopted in 1945)15, 16, 17

C. Secondary and Miscellaneous Sources

1 James C. Carper & Thomas C. Hunt, 1 *The Praeger Handbook
of Religion and Education in the United States* 9 (2009) 32-33

1 *Journal of the Missouri Constitutional Convention, 1875*
(Isidor Loeb & Floyd C. Shoemaker, eds., 1920)35, 36, 37

2 *Journal of the Missouri Constitutional Convention, 1875*
(Isidor Loeb & Floyd C. Shoemaker, eds., 1920) 35-36

1 *U.S. Bureau of the Census, Ninth Census of the United States: 1870, Statistics of the Population of the United States*
table XVIII(A) (1872)33

2 *Western Educational Review* (E.F. Hobart et al. eds., 1871),
available at <http://google.com/books?id=-WUAAAAAYAAJ>.....29

Aaron E. Schwartz, *Dusting Off the Blaine Amendment: Two Challenges to Missouri’s Anti-Establishment Tradition*,
72 Mo. L. Rev. 339 (2007).....*passim*

Against Sectarianism, N.Y. Times, Dec. 26, 188938

Alison Clark Efford, *German Immigrants, Race, and Citizenship in the Civil War Era* (2013).....23, 28, 29, 31

B. A. Dunn, *Education—Its Relations to us as Individuals and as a Nation*, Maryville Nodaway Democrat, Jan. 15, 187432
